each bond, rate of interest, time when due and the name of the party to whom issued. The board of county commissioners of such county shall have authority to negotiate said bonds, but not for less than their par-value.

Sec. 5. Money to be used exclusively for lake improvements.—All money realized from the sale of such bonds, shall be used exclusively by said board for the purpose herein specified.

Sec. 6. Tax levy authorized.—The board of county commissioners, after the date of issuance of any or all of said bonds, shall levy a tax upon the taxable property of such county, in addition to all other taxes levied, sufficient to provide a sinking fund for the redemption of said bonds upon their maturity, and shall also provide a sum sufficient to pay the interest accruing semi-annually upon said bonds.

Sec. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved March 24, 1913.

CHAPTER 101—S. F. No. 540.

An Act relating to the filing and care of plats in the office of the register of deeds in counties having a population of 300,000 or more, inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

. Section 1. Quality of material and size of plats to be filed with register of deeds—Provision for copy in case of defacing of original—Fees for filing.—That in counties which now have or which shall hereafter have a population of 300,000, or more, inhabitants, every plat when duly certified, signed and acknowledged, as provided in Section 3367, Revised Laws 1905, shall be filed in the office of the register of deeds together with a correct copy thereof, which plat and copy filed, shall be made on cloth mounted paper and shall be of two sizes, either (20x30) twenty by thirty or (30x40) thirty by forty inches in size, which plat shall be placed under the direct supervision of the register of deeds and shall be open to inspection only in the presence of the register of deeds or his representative.

And the copy thereof shall be compared and certified to by the register of deeds in the manner in which certified copies of records are issued in his office, and said copy thereof shall be bound in a proper volume for the use of the general public and anyone shall have access to and may inspect such certified copy at their pleasure. When said copy or any part thereof shall become unintelligible from use or wear or otherwise, at the request of the register of deeds it shall be the duty of the county surveyor to make a copy of the original plat, under the direct supervision of the register of deeds, who shall compare the said copy, certify that it is a correct copy thereof, by proper certificate as above set forth, and it shall be bound in the volume, and under the page, and in the place of the discarded copy. register of deeds shall receive as fee for filing said plats as aforesaid described, three cents (3c) per lot, but shall receive not less than one dollar (\$1.00) for any plat filed in his office. Any person who shall dispose of, lease, or offer to sell any land included in a plat before the same is recorded, shall forfeit to the county twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) for each lot or part of a lot so disposed of, leased or offered; and any official or person whose duty it is to comply with any of the provisions of this chapter, shall forfeit not less than ten dollars (\$10.00) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for each month during which compliance is delayed. All forfeitures under this chapter shall be recovered in an action brought in the name of the county.

Sec. 2. Certain provisions not applicable.—The provisions of Section 3368, Revised Laws of Minnesota, 1905, as amended by Chapter 438, Laws 1907, and Chapter 347, Laws 1911, shall

not be applicable to any such county.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 24, 1913.

CHAPTER 102—S. F. No. 684.

An Act to amend Sections 4 and 51 of Chapter 53, Special Laws of Minnesota for 1891, entitled: "An Act to confirm and continue the present municipal court of the city of Duluth in the county of St. Louis, in the state of Minnesota, to enlarge the jurisdiction of such court and to regulate the practice and procedure thereof," as amended by Chapter 239, General Laws of Minnesota for 1907 as amended by Chapter 373, General Laws of Minnesota for 1909, and providing for an assistant judge of the municipal court of the city of Duluth, in the county of St. Louis, in the state of Minnesota, and providing for terms of court to be held in that part of said city known as West Duluth.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Duties of judge, special judge and assistant municipal judge—How elected.—That Section 4 of Chapter 53 of the Special Laws of Minnesota for 1891, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 4. There shall be one judge of said municipal court, to be called municipal judge. The present judge of said court shall continue in office during the term for which he was